
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 13 December 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. FORUM TRAINING AT 5PM, FOR NEW MEMBERS 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
(Pages 1 - 6)

3. MATTERS ARISING 

4. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT (Pages 7 - 10)

5. SCHOOL FORMULA AND HIGH NEEDS CONSULTATION (Pages 
11 - 20)

6. EARLY YEARS CONSULTATION (Pages 21 - 32)

7. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS AND TEACHER 
CONDITIONS (Pages 33 - 34)

8. FORUM MEMBERSHIP & EARLY YEARS REPRESENTATION 
(Pages 35 - 36)

9. WORKPLAN (Pages 37 - 38)

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

27th September 2017

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whitely (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
S Baker (Vice Chair) N Lightwing
B Bellamy E Neal
K Brown D Spencer
S Duggan T Taylor
C Hibbard V Woods
H Johnson K Podmore

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett A Donelan
M Bulmer I Harris
S Davies N Prance

In Attendance:
S Allen D Gornik
S Ashley M Morris
J Bush L Rice
A Davies A Roberts
C Fenlon A Rycroft

Apologies:
J Billinge S Jamieson
B Chadwick R Mahony
M Forber Cllr C Meaden
Cllr P Hayes Cllr B Mooney
S Higginson            T Quinn
L Ireland

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair
Adrian Whitely was elected as Chair and Steve Baker was elected as Vice Chair for 
2017-18.

2. Minutes from the Meetings held on 5th July 2017 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising, however Deborah Gornik gave an update on children’s 
Services including the following:-

 A new Director Children’s Services (DCS) - Paul Boyce (currently the DCS at 
Knowsley Council) has recently been appointed.  The offer is subject to usual 
clearances but plans are that Paul will take up his appointment on the 4th 
December 2017.

 T
[...]
arents register for the spring term.

Page 2



The introduction of the extra 15 hours does not appear to be causing any issues with 
sufficiency at this time.

A copy of the Early Years consultation was included in the Agenda.  The consultation 
seeks the views of the Early Years sector in the following areas:-

 The Inclusive Practice Fund
 The introduction of monthly payments
 Claims received after the termly count
 The amount of grant passed onto early years providers
 Existing formula supplements.

The Consultation will run until Friday 20th October.

Resolved
 Forum noted the report
 Inclusive practice fund changes are implemented subject to the views of the 

consultation
 The outcome of the consultation is reported to the December meeting.

7. PFI Budget Update
Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the PFI budget and the work carried out by the 
PFI support team.  The National Funding Formula will increase the PFI element in line 
with inflation.  The 2 PFI CLCs are now being used for other purposes.  
A further round of benchmarking for facilities management costs is due to commence, 
with an implementation date of 31st August 2018.  A working group will be set up to 
discuss this. 
There are ongoing discussions with the EFA concerning future use of Kingsway School.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report

8. National Funding Update – Executive Summary
Andrew Roberts highlighted the main areas included in the recent announcement on the 
National Funding Formula (NFF), as detailed in appendix 1.  It was also noted that the 
LAC Pupil Premium will increase to £2300 in 2018-19 as a result of a Looked after 
Children element not being included in the NFF.
The NFF information is based on October 2016 pupils and will be updated for 2018-19 
using the October 2017 Census.  The Formula Working Group will meet in late 
October/Early November to approve a consultation document, which will seek the views 
of all schools on any changes to be introduced as a result of the NFF. 
[...]
d from the start of the next financial year. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

15.ESG Update
Shaun Allen informed the Forum of the changes to the former Education Services Grant 
(ESG) and highlighted the services covered by this grant.  The grant was removed from 
April 2017 and replaced by a transitional amount to August 2017 and a block of funding 
within DSG.  In addition a further amount was de-delegated by maintained schools for 
part year costs from September.  In 2018-19 the de-delegation from maintained school 
would increase to £500k. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report and referred it to the report to the Funding Working Party for 
decisions in respect of the 2018-19 funding.

Page 5



16.School Funding Operational Guidance
Andrew Roberts summarised the school funding guidance which sets out the framework 
for budgets in the following year.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and referred the contents to the Formula Working Group  

17.Workplan and Dates of Future Meetings
The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:-
Wednesday 13th December 2017 (additional meeting)
Wednesday 17th January 2018
Wednesday 25th April 2018
Wednesday 4th July 2018

18.Any Other Business
There was no other business.

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   December 13th 2017

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

The impact of the School Intervention Grant and Combined Budget Contributions to 
School Improvement 
_______________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines the expenditure and impact of School Budget contributions in 2016-17 
in the following areas:

 School Intervention £674,500
 School Improvement £359,900

BACKGROUND

1.  School Intervention £674,500
The School Intervention contribution was combined to support the schools in most need of 
support. During this period of time there were three schools in special measures (one 
maintained seconda
[...]
itional ESG support of £205,200.

Separately from September the LA has received a School Improvement Monitoring and 
Brokering Grant of £200,289. This grant is to monitor and broker School Improvement 
provision for low performing maintained schools and to intervene in certain cases. The grant 
is for a part year, on this basis should increase in future years to over £300,000, although 
no detailed allocations have yet been announced. 

Developments 2018-19

The withdrawal of ESG in its entirety from September 2017 left a shortfall in funding School 
Improvement Services. In response the Forum agreed to de-delegate funding from schools 
to support the service from September onwards. As a part year amount this was £101,600. 
The budget for 2018-19 will include a proposal to increase de-delegation to full year costs of 
£174,200 (an increase of £72,600).

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Schools Forum to note the contents of the report.

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
SCHOOLS FORUM – 13th DECEMBER 2017
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

CHANGES TO THE SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 2018-19

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report recommends a number of changes to the local funding formula for 
schools as a first step in a transition to the new National Funding Formula 
announced by the Department for Education in the summer.
In addition the report recommends a top slice of up to ½% of the Schools Block in 
order to fund the outcome of the High Needs review.

2. BACKGROUND
The Secretary of State confirmed details of the new National Funding Formula (NFF) 
for schools in September which will be in place from April 2018. The format of the 
formula remains largely unchanged from earlier consultation papers with a few 
important additions:

 At least a 0.5% increase per pupil for each school in 2018/19;
 At least £4,800 per pupil funding for each secondary school and £3,500 per 

pupil funding for each primary school by 2019/20, with a transitional amount of 
£4,600 and £3,300 in 2018/19; 

 The overall schools’ block funding provided to local authorities to be ring-
fenced, with some limited flexibility to transfer up to 0.5% out of the Schools 
Block to High Needs, subject to Schools’ Forum approval.

These changes result in an additional £3m for Wirral schools using October 2016 
data, which is equivalent to a 1.6% increase against the published baseline budget. 
This is a significant improvement both on earlier papers and previous funding 
settlements.
The High Needs Block will also increase from £34m to £34.8m, an increase of 
£0.8m.

3. LOCAL SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA GUIDELINES
Wirral remains responsible for agreeing the funding formula for schools until a “hard” 
formula is implemented; which is expected in 2020-21. During this intervening time 
the NFF will run alongside any local formula for schools.
This “soft” period is seen by the DfE as a transition, giving LA’s flexibility to move 
towards the NFF and may also protect against turbulence. 

In agreeing any changes to the funding formula for schools the final decision is taken 
by the Council and Cabinet. The LA is required to consult with schools on any 
proposals. In addition School Forum members must also be consulted on their 
views. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Regulations confirm that in considering the recommendations arising from this report 
Forum voting is restricted, by the exclusion of all non-schools members except PVI 
representatives. 

4. CONSULTATION WITH SCHOOLS
Schools have been consulted on the following proposals:

1. Retaining the local funding formula or a move to the NFF;
2. A revised MFG;
3. A reduction of the Looked after Children (LAC) factor;
4. Use of any “Headroom” monies;
5. High Needs Review and transfer of up to 1/2% of schools block funding in to 

the High Needs Block.
6. The priorities for High Needs funding
7. Changes in High Needs places
8. The redesign of some SEN support i
[...]
 0%
Nearly all responses supported this option, as it was seen as ensuring no school 
would lose pupil funding in 2018-19 unless there is a reduction in pupil numbers.
Recommendation
That the funding formula includes a 0% MFG in 21018-19

Q3. Reduction of Looked after Children (LAC) factor
The proposal to reduce this factor to take account of changes within Pupil Premium 
was generally supported. Those that didn’t commented that there was a need for 
more support for children looked after.
Recommendation
The unit value of the LAC element within the formula is reduced to take account of 
an increase in the Pupil Premium.

Q4. Use of Headroom in the Formula
There were not many responses to this question. Those that did commented that the 
increase in funding should be evenly distributed across all formula values. Some 
commented that PFI funding should be uplifted ( PFI costs would be increased both 
locally and nationally within the NFF).
Recommendation
That Headroom is allocated evenly over all funding formula elements and that the 
PFI element is increased in line with the contract inflation provision.

Q5. High Needs Review and transfer of up to 0.5% of Schools Block 
funding in to the High Needs Block

Those schools selecting funding formula Option 4 also agreed with this question. 
The possibility of a top slice off school funding for high needs has been put in place 
by the DfE to give some flexibility to authorities responding to national increases both 
in high needs numbers and complexity of needs. Locally these pressures in Wirral 
are similar to many other areas. 
A longer term strategy is being developed including a review of provision to take 
account of the impact of current and future pupil trends. Some outcomes from this 
review will need to be implemented quickly, including the expansion of some 
resource bases in mainstream schools. In making changes this will require an 
additional financial commitment over a transition period until numbers are brought 
more in line with averages elsewhere.
Guidance from the ESFA is written on the basis that a funding transfer is to be seen 
as a one off and that funding in future years requires additional approvals. Finally 
there is an expectation that plans are in place to avoid such transfers over the longer 
term.
 
In the response to the question about a top slice no school suggested a different 
percentage either higher or lower than that proposed. Positive comments were the 

Page 13



need for investment to meet demands and provide greater support; that this was the 
best option for the majority of schools and that all schools should contribute to the 
support costs for young people. Alternative views were that if agreed there would be 
less funding for mainstream schools when all schools face increasing pressures and 
that a top slice decision should be taken after the High Needs review is completed.
Recommendations
That a ½% top slice from the schools budget is approved and used to support the 
outcomes of the High Needs Review
That the Forum receives an update on the review at its next meeting in January.

Q6a Priorities for High Needs funding
There were a range of comments to this question. Some talked about the support 
provided to settings, the need for speech and language resources, and the need for 
sufficient specialist placements. Existing commitments are a priority; however there 
was also support for proposals around SEMH, CLD and Alternative Provision.
A further report will be considered at the January Forum meeting alongside the 
2018-19 budget.
Recommendation
That the High Needs working group consider the priorities for High Needs funding 
and report to the January Forum meeting

Q6b Excluded Pupils 
This proposal will change the basis of budget adjustments in secondary schools to 
bring them in line with statutory guidance.
Nearly all responses supported this change to cease a local agreement whereby a 
secondary school pays a full year fee regardless of the point in time of an exclusion 
took place. However whilst this change will reduce costs in schools it will increase 
High Needs costs by c £170,000.
Recommendation
That the basis for exclusion budget adjustments in secondary schools is amended in 
line with statutory guidance from September 2018 and that where necessary an 
agreement is made between the LA and academy schools for the recovery of 
charges.

Q7. Changes in High Needs Places
The changes described were generally endorsed. Comments made were that the 
number of funded places need to accurately reflect numbers and that this gives 
priority to support the most vulnerable children and young people.
Others commented on the need to ensure children are correctly placed and 
highlighted that they felt there were increasing needs that were having to be met in 
mainstream due to specialist provision being full. In light of this it was felt that if 
additional places were to be created then it had to cater for these needs. Schools 
endorsed removing any surplus places at the same time as increasing provision.
Recommendation
That the place changes described are agreed and implemented from September 
2018.

       Q8a Redesign of SEN support – Clinical Psychology Intervention Team
This proposal was supported by most schools, although a number chose not to 
answer. The comments made were that a central team would be better than a 

Page 14



resource in each school and that secondary schools would also want to access this 
support. A few responses felt the impact of outreach in schools was marginal and 
that it needs a significant level of school resources to deliver this approach.
Recommendation
That SEN support is redesigned to create a Clinical Psychology team.

        Q8b Use of Element 2 funding to support Hearing and Vision support and 
the introduction of a traded service

2/3rds of responses agreed that Element 2 funding should be used for Hearing and 
Vision support in schools. Comments included t
[...]
 of this group could be reviewed / expanded. 

Page 15



7. RECOMMENDATIONS

That:
7.1. Option 4, a transition and top slice, is implemented as the school funding 

formula for 2018-19.
7.2. The funding formula includes a 0% MFG in 21018-19
7.3 The unit value of the LAC element within the formula is reduced to take 

account of an increase in Pupil Premium.
7.4. Headroom is allocated evenly over all funding formula elements and that PFI 

is increased in line with the contract inflation provision
7.5a. A ½% top slice from the schools budget is approved and used to support the 

outcomes of the High needs Review
7.5b. The Forum receives an update on the review at its next meeting in January.
7.6a. The High Needs working group consider the priorities for High needs 

funding and report to the January Forum meeting
7.6b. The basis for exclusion budget adjustments in secondary schools is 

amended in line with statutory guidance from September 2018 and that where 
necessary an agreement is made between the LA and academy schools

7.7 The place changes described are agreed and implemented from 
September 2018.

7.8a. SEN support is redesigned to create a Clinical Psychology team
7.8b. Element 2 funding in schools is taken into account for Hearing and Vision 

support from September 2018 and that a traded service is developed through 
the Forum High Needs working group

7.9. De-delegated services continue to be offered as part of the Schools 
Budget for 2018-19

7.10 Forum advise on membership of the High Needs working group.

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services

Appendices
1.Notes from Forumula working group 1st November
2 Schools responding to the consultation

Page 16



Appendix 1
Schools Forum Working Group meeting 1st November 2017

Present: Andrew Roberts, Shaun Allen, Richard Edwards, Helen Johnson, Mark 
Bellamy, Lynne Ireland, Adrian Whiteley. 

Funding Formula Options 2018-19

4 options were presented for inclusion in the schools funding formula consult
[...]
Church Drive
Christchurch Moreton
St Michaels and All Angels
Riverside Primary
St Peter’s and Paul’s
Holy Spirit
Oxton St Savours
Well Lane
Foxfield
Orrets Meadow
Wirral Hospital School
Meadowside
Kilgarth
Gilbrook

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 13th DECEMBER 2017

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

EARLY YEARS UPDATE AND CONSULTATION

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend a number of changes within Early 
Years Funding following a consultation with providers and to update the Forum on 
Early Years Funding more generally. 

2.0 EARLY YEARS CONSULTATION

2.1 A consultation was issued to Early Years providers at the beginning of the autumn 
term. This was to seek views and comments from the sector on a number of 
areas, including:

- The reform of the Inclusion Practice Fund, 
- The introduction of monthly payments, 
- Claims arriving after the termly headcount date, 
- An increase in Early Years funding 
- A change to the overall pass through rate,
- A review of existing formula factors. 

2.2 The consultation papers were issued to approximately 225 providers with the 
consultation period running for 8 weeks, and as part of this a briefing was held at 
Birkenhead Town Hall to explain the proposals and give providers the opportunity 
to ask questions or seek clarification. There were 22 responses to the 
consultation, and a list of respondents can be seen in Appendix 3.

2.3 The consultation responses were discussed during a meeting of the Schools 
Forum Early Years working group on 8th November, the minutes of which can be 
found at Appendix 1. At September’s Schools Forum it was agreed that the EY 
working group would approve changes to the Inclusive Practice Fund subject to 
the views of the consultation. Forum is now asked to vote on the proposals, and 
there are no voting restrictions on these matters.

2.4 Inclusive Practice Fund
The consultation gave a mixed respo
[...]
f funds, 
however an expectation this should happen would be included in the 2018-19 
Provider Agreement. 

2.8 Increasing Funding
The consultation strongly supported the proposal for the additional funding 
available from increasing the pass through rate (the proportion of funding that it 
passed on to providers) to 95% is added on to the base rate. It is therefore 
proposed to increase the base rate within Wirral’s Early Years funding formula 
from £3.60 to £3.68 from April 2018.

2.9 Funding Formula
Conversely there was little support in the consultation for a change to the existing 
structure of the Early Years formula, and so it is proposed to keep the formula for 
2018-19 in its current form.

 
3.0 EARLY YEARS OPERATIONAL GUIDE 2018-2019

3.1 In November 2017, the Education & Skills Funding Agency issued an updated 
Operational Guide to 2018-19. This document provides a guide for Local 
Authorities to the rules relating to how they fund providers to deliver the early 
years entitlements in the financial year 2018-19. 

3.2 This includes the 15 hours entitlement for disadvantaged 2 year olds, the universal 
15 hours entitlement for all three and four year olds, the additional 15 hours 
entitlement for eligible working parents of three and four year olds, as well as 
additional funding available for eligible three and four year olds through the Early 
Years Pupil Premium and the Disability Access Fund. 

Page 22



3.3 Wirral’s funding for the Early Years block in 2018-19 is based on the census 
figures in January 2018 (5/12ths) and January 2019 (7/12ths), with final 
allocations not known until July 2019. Details of the initial allocation will be 
published in December 2017.

3.4 The Early Years National Funding Formula was introduced in April 2017, and sets 
an hourly rate for each local authority to deliver the universal and additional 
elements for three and four year olds. These hourly rates for 2018-19 have been 
published alongside the Operational Guide,
[...]
000 £22,755 £77,245

6.3 Providers will be contacted before the Christmas break to remind them that this 
fund is available, and to encourage their parents to apply for the funding. 

7.0 EARLY YEARS PUPIL PREMIUM

7.1 Early Years Pupil Premium gives providers additional funding to support 
disadvantaged 3 and 4 year olds. Wirral operates on an ‘opt-out’ basis, whereby 
qualifying children are automatically awarded the funding unless the parents 
choose not to be. 

7.2 Awards in the summer term in 2017-18 increased significantly from 2016-17. At 
the time of writing numbers for the autumn term are yet to be confirmed. An 
update will follow at January Forum.

Summer Autumn Spring Total
2016-17 children 709 676 908 2,293
2017-18 children 1,223 TBC
2016-17 value £73,272 £75,268 £79,368 £227,908
2017-18 value £126,388 TBC

Page 24



 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 That the Forum notes the report.

8.2 That the arrangements for the Inclusive Practice Fund are confirmed. 

8.3 That monthly payments are introduced for childcare providers from the autumn 
2018 term, with payments made at the beginning of each month. 

8.4 Wirral’s Early Years funding formula is retained in its current structure, with the 
supplements included and their rates unchanged.

8.5 Additional funding from increasing the pass through rate is added to the base rate.

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services

Page 25



Appendix 1 
Schools Forum Early Years Working Group meeting 8th November 2017

Present: Andrew Roberts, Carol Fenlon, Simon Davies, Nicky Prance, Lynne Ireland, 
Sarah Harper, Shaun Allen

Apologies: Michael Forber, Penny Bishop

Minutes / actions from previous meeting
Notes from the previous meeting referred to the extended 15 hours as being for 
childcare rather than education. It was noted that this is DfE guidance, not OFSTED.

Consultation Summary
The early years consultation was discussed at Schools Forum on 27th September, and 
Forum agreed subject to the views of the EY working
[...]
t of 
SLA’s, unless a contract end date is reached earlier or the contract ceases through 
academy conversion. 

3.Licenced Deficits (4.9.1(g))
Para 4.9.1g Deficit budgets should not be sought for minor predicted shortfalls which could 

be managed in-year. Neither should they be allowed to become too large to 
be practicably manageable within the three year timescale. The minimum 
amount for which a licensed deficit may be sought is for 0.5% of a school’s 
budget share. The maximum licensed deficit which may be considered is 10% 
of a school’s budget share.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



This revised wording increases the maximum licenced deficit from 5% to 10% of a school 
budget.

Consultation
There were 20 responses from governing bodies in total. Comments made included the 
following:-

1. Circumstances where charges may be made to a school
Nearly all responses supported this change

2.  Service Level Agreements
There was no overall view from responses received.  Many schools were reluctant to 
agree a 12 month notice period, commenting on the need for flexibility, the need to 
take into the account the annual budget process and the need to cease contracts 
quickly if they are not meeting needs.
In response however there is an existing procedure for contract resolution which 
deals with service standards and needs.  In addition shortened notice periods are 
possible where contracts are signed in 12 month blocks (ie the contract would have a 
natural end date within a 12 month period).  However the same would not be 
possible for extended contracts since these are often discounted. All contracts cease 
in their existing format when a school converts to an academy.

3. An increase to the maximum licenced school deficit 
Nearly all responses supported this change

Teacher Employment Rights
Most schools agreed that teachers moving from an Academy school to a maintained school 
should keep their existing employment rights such as maternity leave and sick pay, bringing 
their terms and conditions in line with employment rights of other school staff. Subject to the 
views of the Forum this matter will be reported to Cabinet.

Recommendations

1. The Scheme is updated as described above, along with changes to School 
Redundancy Costs which have already been consulted on.

2. The Forum endorses the views of schools that teachers moving from an Academy 
School to a Maintained School should keep their employment rights. 

Recommendation

That Forum notes the report.
 

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services

Page 34



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM   13th December 2017

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

Forum Membership and Early Years Representation
_____________________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks the views of the Forum to increase the Early Year representation from 3 
(1 nursery rep and 2 PVI reps) to 5 (1 Nursery Rep and 4 PVI reps) and to consider any 
other changes required.  

Current Representation
Schools Forum regulations require school and academy representation to be at least 2/3rds 
of total membership. There are currently 23 reps accounting for 3/4s of full membership.  

Total 
Membership  

5 Primary Headteachers
5 Primary Governors 
1 Secondary Headteachers
1 Secondary Governors 
1 Special Headteacher
1 Special Governors
1 Nursery Representative
1 Academy Pupil Referral Unit (EMA)
7 Academy Representative 

23 Total School and Academy Members
1 Non-teacher representative
1 Teacher representative
1 Catholic Diocese
1 Church of England Diocese
1 Further Education
2 PVI Early Years Providers
7 Total Non-Schools Membership

30 Total Membership

With 23 school and academy reps the maximum permitted for non schools would be 11, 
which is 4 more than currently offered. Guidance indicates the LA should appoint at least 1 
person to represent Early Years PVI providers.
It is intended that non-school representatives should come from a range of stak
[...]
s
MEAs Update
Academy update
Arrangements and funding for 
School Exclusions

School Admissions
Early Years 
Traded services
Free School Meals eligibility 
update

Arrangements for Alternative 
Provision
Energy update
Arrangements for High Needs 
/SEND

Forum Membership
Combined budgets
PFI budgets
Other central budgets
High needs funding & places 
Primary place planning
De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 Behaviour Support

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th September 2017
	4 School Improvement
	5 School Formula and High Needs Consultation
	6 Early Years Consultation
	7 Scheme for Financing Schools and Teacher Conditions
	8 Forum Membership & Early Years representation
	9 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 13 December 2017

Present: Adrian Whitely (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling L Ireland
S Baker (Vice Chair) H Johnson
M Bellamy T Kelly
K Brown N Lightwing
J Bush R Mahony
S Callaghan (sub) K Podmore
B Cassidy S Sorrentino (sub)
B Chadwick T Taylor
M Forber V Woods

Non-Schools Group
S Davies I Harris
A Donelan

In Attendance:
S Allen M Morris
S Ashley A Roberts
P Boyce A Rycroft
A Davies S Talbot
C Fenlon

Apologies:
S Bennett Cllr C Meaden
J Billinge Cllr B Mooney
M Bulmer E Neal
Cllr P Hayes                       N Prance
S Higginson            T Quinn
S Jamieson D Spencer

521 FORUM TRAINING AT 5PM, FOR NEW MEMBERS 

Andrew Roberts provided training for new members on the Role of the Schools 
Forum before the meeting.  The session was well attended.



522 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

523 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.  Paul Boyce introduced himself as the new 
Director of Children’s Services. 

524 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 

Sue Talbot outlined the funding for School Intervention and School Improvement 
in 2016-17 and the impact of this funding.  
Work is being carried out to reduce the number of secondary exclusions through 
different strategies, including a 12 week integration scheme for KS3 students 
permanently excluded for the first time.  
From September 2017 a School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant 
has been received to support low performing maintained schools.   
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

525 SCHOOL FORMULA AND HIGH NEEDS CONSULTATION 

Andrew Roberts updated Forum on the move to a National Funding Formula (NFF), 
particularly a minimum 0.5% increase per pupil, and the flexibility given to transfer up 
to 0.5% from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block.  A soft formula for the next 
2 years will allow schools a transition period and a phased move towards the NFF.
Andrew Roberts outlined the results of a local consultation with schools in respect of 
a number of proposed changes to the Local Funding Formula in 2018-19.  The 
recommendations in the report for the formula were based on the outcome of this 
consultation.
The Forum Members voted against Option 4 (a transition to NFF and a top slice for 
high needs) and as a result the matter was referred back to the Funding Working 
Group for further discussion.  The Forum will consider the matter again at the 
January meeting.  
 
Resolved

a. Forum Members voted against Option 4, a transition and top slice for high 
needs.  7 for, 9 against, 3 abstentions.

b. Due to option 4 being rejected the following proposals were not voted on:-
I. A revised MFG

II. A reduction of the LAC factor
III. Use of headroom monies
IV. High needs review and transfer of up to .5% of schools block into the 

high Needs block



c. It was noted that the High Needs Working Group will consider the priorities  
for the High Needs funding and report back to the January Forum meeting

d. Forum agreed that the exclusion budget adjustments in secondary schools is 
amended in line with the statutory guidance. 12 for, 5 abstentions.  

e. Forum agreed that the special school place changes are agreed and 
implemented from September 2018.  12 for, 6 abstentions.

f. Forum agreed to create a Clinical Psychology Team.  17 for, 1 abstention.
g. Forum agreed to use element 2 funding in schools for Hearing and Vision 

from September 18 and develop an SLA through the High Needs working 
Group.  9 for, 5 against, 4 abstentions.

h. The decision to continue offering de-delegated services to schools was 
deferred to the next meeting.

i. Forum agreed to increase the membership of the High Needs Working Group.  
Jon Bush volunteered to become a representative.  Any others wishing to 
join the group contact Margaret Morris.

526 EARLY YEARS CONSULTATION 

Shaun Allen briefed Forum on the outcome of the Early Years funding consultation 
and updated on other early years issues.
The consultation sought views of Early Years Providers on a number of areas 
including the Inclusive Practice Fund, the introduction of monthly payments, a review 
of the existing formula and an increase in the overall Early Years base rate.
Wirral has received supplementary funding from the DfE to protect Maintained 
Nursery School funding at 2016-17 rates.  This will be available until 2018-19.  
Although there have been difficulties with the Early Years extended offer, uptake is 
similar to Wirral’s statistical neighbours and is expected to increase in the spring 
term.
Uptake for the Disability Access Fund has been fairly slow.  Providers will be 
reminded about the fund.  Uptake of the Early Years Pupil Premium has increased 
significantly this financial year.

Resolved
I. Forum noted the report

II. Forum agreed the arrangements for the Inclusive Practice Fund
III. Forum agreed to move to monthly payments for childcare providers from 

Autumn 2018, with payments made at the beginning of each month.
IV. Forum agreed to retain the formula in its current structure, with the 

existing supplements and rates unchanged.
V. Forum agreed the increase in the base rate from £3.60 to £3.68

527 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS AND TEACHER CONDITIONS 

Andrew Roberts briefed the Forum on the outcome of the consultation on changes to 
the Scheme for Financing Schools and the changes to Teachers Employment Rights.  
The areas being consulted on were:-

 revised wording to cover losses arising from a schools failure to seek 
advice, or act on advice given

 A 12 month notice period for SLAs provided by the LA
 An increase to the maximum licensed deficit amount from 5% to 10%



 Teachers moving from an academy school to a maintained school to 
keep their terms and conditions in line with the employment rights of 
other school staff 

Resolved
I. Forum agreed the changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools.  4 for, 

14 abstentions
II. Forum agreed the terms and conditions of teachers in line with other 

school staff. Unanimous. 

528 FORUM MEMBERSHIP & EARLY YEARS REPRESENTATION 

Carole Fenlon discussed a request that PVI representation should be increased to 
more broadly represent the early year’s sector.  Members were also given the 
opportunity to identify other areas where representation may increase.  Suggestions 
provided were:-

 Nursery Classes
 14-19 year olds
 Youth

Resolved
Voting was deferred to the next meeting.

529 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:-
Wednesday 17th January 2018
Wednesday 25th April 2018
Wednesday 4th July 2018

Andrew Roberts will circulate dates for the next Schools Funding Working Group and 
the High Needs Working Group.

530 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business


